

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MAETTA VANCE, PETITIONER

v.

BALL STATE UNIVERSITY, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS
*Acting Associate General
Counsel*

DANIEL T. VAIL
*Acting Assistant General
Counsel*

JULIE L. GANTZ
*Attorney
Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission
Washington, D.C. 20507*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

SRI SRINIVASAN
Deputy Solicitor General

ANN O'CONNELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
APRIL J. ANDERSON
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Discussion	7
A. The court of appeals erred in holding that an employee must have the authority to take tangible employment actions to qualify as a supervisor for purposes of vicarious employer liability under Title VII	8
B. The circuits disagree on the proper understanding of supervisor status under <i>Faragher</i> and <i>Ellerth</i>	14
C. This case is not a suitable vehicle for resolving the disagreement	17
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Belcher v. Stengel</i> , 429 U.S. 118 (1976)	21
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	2, 7, 9, 11
<i>Dawson v. Entek Int'l</i> , 630 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Dulaney v. Packaging Corp. of Am.</i> , 673 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited</i> , 2012 WL 1583026 (8th Cir. May 8, 2012), petition for reh'g pending (filed May 9, 2012)	14, 16
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffin v. Harrisburg Prop. Servs., Inc.</i> , 421 Fed. Appx. 204 (3d Cir. 2011)	17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hall v. Bodine Elec. Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 345 (7th Cir. 2002)	6, 10, 15
<i>Joens v. John Morrell & Co.</i> , 354 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)	14
<i>Mack v. Otis Elevator Corp.</i> , 326 F.3d 116 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1016 (2003)	14, 16
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1180 (2008)	17
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	1, 13
<i>Mikels v. City of Durham</i> , 183 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 1999)	19, 21
<i>Noviello v. City of Boston</i> , 398 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2005) ..	15
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	1
<i>Parkins v. Civil Constructors of Ill., Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Rhodes v. Illinois Dep't of Transp.</i> , 359 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2004)	5, 7, 15
<i>Smith v. Oklahoma City</i> , 64 Fed. Appx. 122 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 948 (2003)	17
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011)	12
<i>Stevens v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 21 Fed. Appx. 261 (6th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959)	21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Weyers v. Lear Operations Corp.</i> , 359 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 2004)	10, 15
<i>Whitten v. Fred’s, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2010)	10, 16
Statutes:	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	4, 11, 12, 14
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b)	8
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)	1
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-353, 108 Stat. 3149	12
Miscellaneous:	
EEOC, <i>Enforcement Guidance on Vicarious Employer Liability for Unlawful Harassment by Supervisors</i> , 8 FEP Manual (BNA) (1999), <i>available at</i> 1999 WL 33305875	12
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	21
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 219(2)(d) (1957)	8
Susan Estrich, <i>Sex at Work</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 813 (1991)	10
